the Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$32,686,354 and HK$24,514,766 were issued

to Vendor A and Vendor B, respectively.

– 2 –

Upon Completion, the Company will indirectly hold 70% equity interests in the Target Group and

the Target Company will become an indirectly owned subsidiary of the Company and the financial

results of the Target Group will be consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the

Group in accordance with the Group’s accounting policies.

The following table shows the shareholding structure as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds at

the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.24 per Conversion Share (subject to adjustments), assuming

there will be no change in the shareholding of the listed shareholders and the issued share capital

of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date on which the Convertible

Bonds are converted in full:

Immediately upon Completion and
as at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Shareholders
Vendor A – – 136,193,143 4.34

Vendor B – – 102,144,857 3.25

Liu Yi 573,944,000 19.78 573,944,000 18.28

Chen Quan 237,512,000 8.19 237,512,000 7.57

Liu Yida (Note 2) 188,308,000 6.49 188,308,000 6.00

Wei Qing (Note 1) 9,996,000 0.34 9,996,000 0.32

Chen Liang (Note 1) 6,272,000 0.22 6,272,000 0.20

Fan Guocheng (Note 1) 800,000 0.03 800,000 0.02

Public Shareholders 1,884,123,513 64.95 1,884,123,513 60.02

Total 2,900,955,513 100.00 3,139,293,513 100.00

Notes:

1. Wei Qing, Chen Liang and Fan Guocheng are executive Directors.

2. Based on public information, Liu Yida is beneficially interested in 188,308,000 Shares through Sunny

Sky Capital Management Limited.

By Order of the Board

China Ocean Fishing Holdings Limited
Liu Rongsheng

Executive Director and Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 December 2017

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Liu Rongsheng, Lord Cao
Yunde, Mr. Fan Guocheng, Mr. Chen Liang and Ms. Wei Qing, the non-executive Director is Mr.
Yang Yong and independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Pang Pui Hung, Paton, Ms. Li Yuen